## BEFORE THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY Region 3 Four Penn Center 1600 John F. Kennedy Boulevard Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2852



In The Matter of	)
Mr. Gary Powers and Ms. Angie Powers,	)
Respondents.	))))
Property Located at:	)
Along Route 20, at approximately	)
38.401286° N, -80.56485° W,	)
Near Cowen, Webster County	)
West Virginia 26206	)

Docket No.: CWA-03-2023-0104

## COMPLAINANT'S CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC SERVICE

Pursuant to 40 C.F.R.§ 22.5(b)(2), Complainant consents to receive service of documents filed in the above-captioned matter by email to the individual (counsel for Complainant) and address identified below:

Name: Stefania D. Shamet Title: Senior Assistant Regional Counsel Office of Regional Counsel U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region III, Email Address: <u>shamet.stefania@epa.gov</u>

Please contact Stefania D. Shamet with any questions at (215) 814-2682, or at shamet.stefania@epa.gov.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: September 12, 2023

STEFANIA SHAMET Digitally signed by STEFANIA SHAMET Date: 2023.09.12 15:04:46 -04'00'

Stefania D. Shamet Senior Assistant Regional Counsel USEPA Region 3 Four Penn Center (MC 3RC60) 1600 John F. Kennedy Boulevard Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2852 <u>shamet.stefania@epa.gov</u> 202-814-2682

## BEFORE THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY Region 3 Four Penn Center 1600 John F. Kennedy Boulevard Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2852

In The Matter of	)
Mr. Gary Powers and Ms. Angie Powers,	)
Respondents.	) ) ) Docket No.: CWA-03-2023-0104
Property Located at:	
Along Route 20, at approximately	
38.401286° N, -80.56485° W,	)
Near Cowen, Webster County	)
West Virginia 26206	ý

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I certify that on September 12, 2023, the foregoing *Complainant's Consent to Electronic Service* was filed with the EPA Region 3 Regional Hearing Clerk via EPA Region 3's Electronic Filing System. I further certify that on the date set forth below, I caused to be served a true and correct copy of the same to each of the following persons, in the manner specified below, at the following addresses:

Copy served via United States Post Office Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested #70182290000053038145, with a courtesy copy sent by email to:

Mr. Gary Powers & Ms. Angie Powers P.O. Box 285 Cowen, West Virginia 26206

Date: September 12, 2023

Stefania D. Shamet

Stefania D. Shamet Senior Assistant Regional Counsel USEPA Region 3 4 Penn Center MC 3RC60 1600 John F. Kennedy Blvd. Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103 <u>shamet.stefania@epa.gov</u> 202-814-2682